

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1998

TOMMY OLMSTEAD, COMMISSIONER,
GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES,
ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

L.C., BY JONATHAN ZIMRING, GUARDIAN AD LITEM
AND NEXT FRIEND, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

SETH P. WAXMAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

BILL LANN LEE
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Deputy Solicitor General

IRVING L. GORNSTEIN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
GREGORY B. FRIEL
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	5
Argument:	
The Attorney General reasonably interpreted the integration regulation to prohibit the unjustified segregation of persons in institutions, and the regulation as so construed falls within the Attorney General’s authority to implement Title II	7
A. The Attorney General has reasonably interpreted the integration regulation to prohibit the unjustified segregation of persons in institutions	9
B. The Attorney General was warranted in concluding that the unjustified segregation of persons in institutions constitutes a form of discrimination based on disability prohibited by Title II	11
C. The integration regulation does not intrude on the professional judgment of state treatment professionals and does not impose undue costs on the states	18
D. Petitioners’ remaining arguments are unpersuasive	23
Conclusion	30
Appendix	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985)	12, 25
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	10
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 118 S. Ct. 2196 (1998)	11, 23
<i>Central Bank v. First Interstate Bank</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	26

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	11
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	29
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. U.S. 432 (1985)	29
<i>City of Edmonds v. Oxford House, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 725 (1995)	27
<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982)	28
<i>Garrity v. Gallen</i> , 522 F. Supp. 171 (D.N.H. 1981)	24
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	26, 27, 28
<i>Guardians Ass'n v. Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> , 463 U.S. 582 (1983)	12
<i>Halderman v. Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp.</i> , 446 F. Supp. 1295 (E.D. Pa. 1978), aff'd in part and rev'd in part, 612 F.2d 84 (3d Cir. 1979), rev'd, 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	24
<i>Helen L. v. DiDario</i> , 46 F.3d 325 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 813 (1995)	10
<i>Homeward Bound, Inc. v. Hissom Mem'l Ctr.</i> , No. 85-C-437-E, 1987 WL 27104 (N.D. Okla. July 24, 1987)	24
<i>Jackson v. Fort Stanton Hosp. & Training Sch.</i> , 757 F. Supp. 1243 (D.N.M. 1990), rev'd on other grounds, 964 F.2d 980 (10th Cir. 1992)	24
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966)	30
<i>Kentucky Ass'n for Retarded Citizens, Inc. v. Conn.</i> , 674 F.2d 582 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 459 U.S. 1041 (1982)	24
<i>Lynch v. Maher</i> , 507 F. Supp. 1268 (D. Conn. 1981)	24
<i>P.C. v. McLaughlin</i> , 913 F.2d 1033 (2d Cir. 1990)	24
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	28, 29

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Pennsylvania Dep't of Corrections v. Yeskey</i> , 118 S. Ct. 1952 (1998)	10
<i>People First v. Arlington Dev. Ctr.</i> , 878 F. Supp. 97 (W.D. Tenn. 1992)	24
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	12
<i>S.H. v. Edwards</i> , No. C81-877A (N.D. Ga. Apr. 10, 1987), aff'd, 860 F.2d 1045 (11th Cir. 1988), cert. denied, 491 U.S. 905 (1989)	24
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997)	27, 29
<i>School Bd. v. Arline</i> , 480 U.S. 273 (1987)	9, 19, 25, 29
<i>Southeastern Community College v. Davis</i> , 442 U.S. 397 (1979)	12, 25
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994)	9, 10
<i>Traynor v. Turnage</i> , 485 U.S. 535 (1988)	24, 25
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982)	9, 19
Constitution, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 5	29, 30
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. 621 <i>et seq.</i>	26
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. 12101 <i>et seq.</i> :	
42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(2)	12, 13, 30, 1a
42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(3)	4, 6, 12, 13, 30, 1a
42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(5)	4, 6, 12, 18, 30, 1a
42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(7)	18, 30
42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(8)	17-18, 1a
42 U.S.C. 12101(d)	26
Tit. I, 42 U.S.C. 12111 <i>et seq.</i>	7, 15
42 U.S.C. 12111(10)(A)	1a
42 U.S.C. 12111(10)(B)	19, 1a
42 U.S.C. 12112	7
Tit. II, 42 U.S.C. 12131 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 12132	3, 7, 17, 28, 4a
42 U.S.C. 12133	5a

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 12134	7-8, 27, 28, 5a
42 U.S.C. 12134(a)	5a
42 U.S.C. 12134(b)	14-15, 28, 5a
Tit. III, 42 U.S.C. 12181 <i>et seq.</i>	7, 15
42 U.S.C. 12182(b)	7
42 U.S.C. 12182(b)(1)(B)	15, 6a
Developmental Disabilities Assistance and Bill of	
Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. 6000 <i>et seq.</i> :	
42 U.S.C. 6001(10)(A) (Supp. II 1984)	16
42 U.S.C. 6001(10)(B) (Supp. II 1984)	16
42 U.S.C. 6001(15)(A)	16
42 U.S.C. 6001(15)(B)	16
42 U.S.C. 6001(15)(C)	16
42 U.S.C. 6010(2) (1976)	28
Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. 3601 <i>et seq.</i>	27
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act,	
20 U.S.C. 1412(5)(B)	15-16
Medicare Act, 42 U.S.C. 1395 <i>et seq.</i> :	
42 U.S.C. 1396d(b)	21
42 U.S.C. 1396n(c)	20
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, § 504, 29 U.S.C. 794	4, 6, 12, 15, 23, 24, 25, 28, 29
Ga. Code Ann. § 37-4-121 (Mitchie 1995)	19
28 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 35	8
Section 35.130	7a
Section 35.130(b)(7)	5, 7, 8, 19, 22, 10a
Section 35.130(d)	3, 4, 5, 8, 19, 28, 10a
Section 35.130(e)(1)	26, 11a
App. A, § 35.130	8
Pt. 41:	
Section 41.51(d) (1997)	4
Section 41.51(d)	15

VII

Miscellaneous:	Page
134 Cong. Rec. S5116 (daily ed. Apr. 28, 1988)	14
135 Cong. Rec. S4986 (daily ed. May 9, 1989)	14
136 Cong. Rec. H2447 (daily ed. May 17, 1990)	13-14
136 Cong. Rec. H2603 (daily ed. May 22, 1990)	17
<i>Americans with Disabilities Act of 1989: Hearings on S. 933 Before the Senate Comm. on Labor and Human Resources and the Subcomm. on the Handicapped, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989)</i>	<i>14</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 485, 101st Cong., 2d Sess., Pt. 3 (1990)	8
Rosalie A. Kane et al., <i>The Heart of Long-Term Care (1998)</i>	<i>21, 22</i>
<i>Oversight Hearing on H.R. 4498, Americans with Disabilities Act of 1988: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Select Educ. of the House Comm. on Educ. and Labor, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988)</i>	<i>14</i>
S. Rep. No. 139, 97th Cong., 1st Sess. (1981)	20
S. Rep. No. 273, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990)	20
U.S. Comm'n on Civil Rights, <i>Accommodating the Spectrum of Individual Abilities</i> (Clearinghouse Pub. No. 81, 1983)	13, 20
William G. Weissert et al., <i>Cost Savings From Home And Community-Based Services: Arizona's Capitated Medicaid Long-Term Care Program, 22 J. of Health Pol., Pol'y & L. 1329 (1997)</i>	<i>21, 22</i>
